



7-WP-569

2026:BHC-KOL:2128

HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Digitally signed
by HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Date:
2026.03.25
19:38:57 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 569 OF 2020

Shivaji University Through Registrar, Kolhapur ...Petitioner
VERSUS
Shri. Sachin Subhash Ghorpade And Anr ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1633 OF 2020

Shivaji University Through Registrar, Kolhapur ...Petitioner
VERSUS
Devikarani Shivajirao Patil And Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar a/w Rahul Patil for the Petitioner in both WPs.
Mr. Manoj A. Patil for Respondent No. 1.
Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar, AGP for Respondent No. 2-State.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.
DATE : 25th MARCH, 2026.

P.C.

1. Mr. Manoj Patil undertakes to file vakalatnama in place of Adv. Mr. Chetan Patil for Respondent No. 1 within a period of two weeks from today. In view of the undertaking, Adv. Mr. Chetan Patil is discharged.
2. Stand over to 23.04.2026.
3. Interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next date.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]